

Rajinder Kumar Vs. State of H.P.

Cr. Revision No. 542 of 2025

17.9.2025

Present: Mr. N.S. Chandel, Senior Advocate with Mr. Vinod K. Gupta, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Varun Chandel, Addl. A.G., for the respondent-State.

Notice. Mr. Varun Chandel, learned Addl. A.G. appears and waives service of notice on behalf of respondent-State.

List for consideration on 29.10.2025.

Cr. M.P. No. 4128 of 2025

The application is considered and allowed with a direction to the learned trial Court to proceed further with the examination of prosecution witnesses, however, statement of accused under Section 351 of BNSS (313 Cr. P.C.) be not recorded, till the decision of the present petition.

The application is, thus, disposed of.

Cr. M.P. No. 4129 of 2025

The application is allowed with a direction to the applicant to do the needful, as and when, directed by the Court to do so. The application is, thus, disposed of.

(Virender Singh)
Judge

September 17, 2025
(kalpana)